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How to Read Crosstabs
Q1. All'in all, do you think things are headed in the right direction or are things pretty much on the wrong track?

Gender Subgroup results

Total 1371 1371 722
100% 100% 100%
o B  (©
| Right direction 943 T
: 69% 394 5498
| 66% 71%
i Wrong track 236 -==x o
: 17% 126C | 100
| 21% ,  14%
' Don't know 192 T
Lo - 14% 79 113

(sig=.05) (all_pairs) columns tested BC Indicates level of significance



How to Read Crosstables
In the example chart (left), rows represent the three possible response options to the question “All in all, do you think things
are headed in the right direction, or are things pretty much on the wrong track?” The three response options are: “right

direction,” “wrong track,” and “don’t know.” The amounts in each response category sum to the amount in the “total” row at
the top of the table.

The first column, or banner, is the “Total” column. It reflects the overall results.

The next two columns reflect the results of a subgroup, “Gender.” The gender subgroup is composed of Males and Females,
each with their own column. Both gender groups are assigned a letter (Male=B, Female=C).

These two columns show how males’ attitudes compare to females’ attitudes. As shown in the chart, 69% of the full sample
thinks things are headed in the right direction. Looking at the gender subgroup, 71% of women think things are headed in
the right direction, compared to 66% of men.

Statistically Significant Differences

If a pair of cells has a difference which is statistically significant, the larger of the two cells is flagged with the letter of the
opposite column. The test shows the difference in females’ attitudes about things being headed in the right direction is
statistically significantly different than those of males’, which is signified by a “B” (the letter given to Males) next to females’
results for “right direction.”

The footnote indicates the level of significance (sig=.05). This level of significance means that 5% of the time, the difference

between how the two groups feel about the direction is due to random chance, while 95% of the time the difference is
meaningful.

Statement of Limitations



Any sampling of opinions or attitudes is subject to a margin of error, which represents the difference between a sample of a
given population and the total population. The margin of error is a statistic expressing the amount of random sampling error
in a survey's results and differs by sample size, as reflected in the table below.

Margin of Error Based on Sample Size

mwmlm N=300 __N=200 __N=150 __N=100 __ N=50 _

+/28% \ +/-3.1% \ +/-3.5% \ +/- 4.0% \ +/- 8.4% \ +/-4.9% \ +/-5.7% \ +/-6.9% \ +/- 8.0% \ +/-9.8% \+/138%\




DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024

Q012. All things considered, would you say Washington is headed in the right direction or is it on the wrong track?

---- Gender ----- Education Area
Non-— Ethnicity ----------------—- Income =  ———————---—-—-————————-——
Bi- Age = ——————————= H.S.  mmmmm——————=
nary/ —-—--——-—————————————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-

Total Men Women Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

Total 500 242 251 4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
Right direction 195 108C 84 3 28 64GH 55 45 126 69 52 50 92KL 96 96 63 36 47 490R
39% 45% 33% 73% 37% 50% 36% 33% 37% 43% 34% 31% 50% 36% 445 43% 31% 33% 49%
Wrong track 252 114 136 1 39 52 79 80F 179 70 87M 92M 73 143 102 63 63 79 48
50% 47% 54% 20% 52% 41% 52% 58% 53% 44% 56% 57% 39% 53% 46% 43% 54% 56% 48%
Don't know 53 20 32 0 8 12 19 13 32 20 15 18 20 30 22 198 16S 14 3
11% 8% 13% 7% 10% 10% 12% 10% 9% 13% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 13% 14% 10% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJ, KLM, NO, PQRS



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13,
Q12. All things considered,

Total

Right direction

Wrong track

Don't know

Party

Ind/

Total Dem Rep Other
500 193 138 128
100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D)

195 132CD 23 24
39% 69% 17% 18%
252 39 108B 87B
50% 20% 79% 68%
53 21 6 17¢C
11% 11% 5% 14%

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EF,

202

Parent
Yes No 1
225 275
100% 100%
(E) (F)
108F 87
48% 32%
100 152E
44% 55%
18 36
8% 13%
GHI, JKL, MNO,

4

# Of Kids
3+

116 85 24
100% 100% 100%
(G) (H) (1)
44 48 16G
38% 56% 67%
63 31 6
54% 36% 26%

9 6 2

8% 8% 7%

POR

would you say Washington is headed in the right direction or is it on the wrong track?

Q33:
Housing Status

Q0l4: Washington
Ql2:Direction Economic
———————————————————— Conditions
Right Wrong Don't Total Total Don't
Dir Track Know Good Poor Know
195 252 53 263 218 19
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
195KL - - 166NO 27 2
100% 63% 12% 11%
- 252JL - 68 173M 12M
100% 26% 79% 61%
- - 53JK 30 18 5N
100% 11% 8% 28%

Own

317
100%
(P)

119
38%

165
52%

32
10%

Rent

149
100%
(Q)

58
39%

73
49%

17
11%

Else

35
100%
(R)

17
49%



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
Q012. All things considered, would you say Washington is headed in the right direction or is it on the wrong track?

Q45: Knowledge

Of Tax Q56: Tippers
Very/ Not Too/ 10%- 5%- %

Total Smwht NAA 20%+ 20% 10% Or <

Total 500 241 245 118 305 49 18
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Right direction 195 108C 80 46 111 27E 8
39% 45% 32% 39% 36% 55% 45%

Wrong track 252 119 129 57 165F 17 7
50% 49% 52% 49% 54% 34% 38%

Don't know 53 14 37B 14 29 5 3
11% 6% 15% 12% 10% 10% 17%



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024

Q13. What do you think is the most important problem facing Washington today?

---- Gender ----- Education Area
Non-— Ethnicity ----------------—- Income =  ———————---—-—-————————-——
Bi- Age = ——————————= H.S.  mmmmm——————=
nary/ —-—--——-—————————————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-

Total Men Women Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

Total 500 242 251 4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
Homelessness / 142 64 77 1 29F 28 49 36 87 53 42 48 52 79 60 64QRS 318 33 14
Poverty 28% 27% 31% 17% 39% 22% 32% 26% 26% 34% 27% 30% 28% 29% 27% 44% 27% 24% 14%
Cost of living /
Inflation (food, 86 33 53 0 15 25 30 14 62 24 37L 21 28 54 31 15 20 26 25P
gas, etc.) 17% 14% 21% 7% 21% 20% 20% 10% 19% 15% 24% 13% 15% 20% 14% 10% 18% 18% 25%
Crime / Public 69 22 48B - 9 13 30F 17 47 22 15 28 26 36 33 28 13 17 11
safety 14% 9% 19% 12% 10% 19% 12% 14% 14% 10% 18% 14% 13% 15% 19% 12% 12% 11%
Taxes 50 30 19 - 2 10 10 25EFG 38 11 15 19 16 18 31N 7 19PR 9 16PR
10% 12% 8% 3% 8% 7% 18% 11% 7% 10% 12% 9% 7% 14% 5% 16% 6% 16%
Affordable housing 47 17 29 - 8 9 21H 8 34 12 12 13 21 26 20 17 14 9 7
9% 7% 12% 10% 7% 14% 5% 10% 8% 8% 8% 11% 10% % 12% 12% 6% 7%
Economy / Jobs 29 12 18 - 9FH 2 12F 5 22 5 8 10 11 18 9 8 12 6 4
6% 5% 7% 13% 2% 8% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 10% 4% 4%
Immigration / Border 27 10 17 - 4 7 5 12 20 5 5 8 13 11 16 4 12PR 4 7
security 5% 4% % 5% 5% % 9% % 3% 3% 5% % 4% % 3% 10% 3% 7%
Getting rid of 24 14 10 - 2 3 7 13F 21 3 7 14M 3 8 14 4 3 10 8
Democrats/Biden 5% 6% % 2% 2% 4% 9% % 2% 4% % % 3% % 3% 2% 7% 8%
Drug addiction 23 10 11 2BC 6 10 4 4 13 10 5 7 11 11 12 11 5 3 3
5% 4% 4% 37% 8% 7% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 8% 4% 2% 3%
Environment / 20 8 10 2BC 7 3 6 4 14 6 3 8 10 7 12 7 2 6 5
Climate change 4% 3% 4% 41% 9% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 1% 5% 5%
Leadership / 15 7 8 - 1 5 3 6 11 4 8M ™ 1 10 5 2 1 90 4
Governor 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% % 2% 5% % % 4% % 1% 1% 6% 4%
Gun control / Gun 15 7 7 - - 8 4 3 8 6 8L - 7L 8 6 5 - 4 6Q
rights 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6%
Government / 13 6 8 - 3 5 3 2 13 0 4 2 7 4 10 1 1 5 6
Politics 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% % * 3% 1% 4% 1% % 1% 1% 4% 6%
Education / Schools 10 4 6 - 2 6H 3 - 7 4 2 - 8L 2 9N 1 3 5 1
2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% % 1% % 1% 3% 4% 1%
Health / Mental 9 2 6 1B - 2 5 2 2 71 3 5 1 8 1 2 4 2 -
issues 2% 1% 3% 17% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% * 3% * 2% 4% 2%
Low wages / Minimum 8 5 3 - 1 3 2 1 4 4 1 2 5 2 6 3 3 1 -
wage 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Roads / 8 6 1 - 4FG 1 1 2 8 - 2 2 3 4 4 3 1 2 2
Infrastructure 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Lack of police
presence / Police 7 3 3 - 2 2 1 2 3 4 1 5 1 4 3 1 3 0 2
issues 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% * 2% 1% 1% 3% * 2%
Overpopulation 6 5 2 - - 2 - 5 2 5 - 5 2 5 2 - 5PR - 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2%
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What do you think is the most important problem facing Washington today?

(continued)

DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13,
013.
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columns tested BCD,
less than 0.5 printed as *.
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Percentage



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024

Q13. What do you think is the most important problem facing Washington today?

Party Ql4: Washington Q33:
————————————————— Ql2:Direction Economic Housing Status
Parent # Of Kids === ——— Conditions --- ——==——=-—-——--———~
Ind/ ====—==---e- e Right Wrong Don't Total Total Don't
Total Dem Rep Other Yes No 1 2 3+ Dir Track Know Good Poor Know Own Rent Else
Total 500 193 138 128 225 275 116 85 24 195 252 53 263 218 19 317 149 35
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Homelessness / 142 60C 27 40 62 80 32 23 8 57 57 28JK 89N 49 4 84 44 14
Poverty 28% 31% 20% 31% 28% 29% 27% 27% 32% 29% 22% 53% 34% 23% 19% 26% 30% 41%
Cost of living /
Inflation (food, 86 26 28 23 35 51 18 15 2 18 573 110 24 57M 5M 53 27 5
gas, etc.) 17% 13% 20% 18% 16% 18% 15% 18% 10% 9% 22% 21% 9% 26% 28% 17% 18% 15%
Crime / Public 69 27 21 14 35 34 251 10 - 23 43 3 34 34 2 53 15 1
safety 14% 14% 15% 11% 16% 12% 22% 12% 12% 17% 6% 13% 16% 9% 17% 10% 4%
Taxes 50 10 16B 17B 18 32 12 6 - 12 36J 2 16 33M 1 38 9 3
10% 5% 12% 13% 8% 12% 10% 7% 6% 14% 5% 6% 15% 8% 12% 6% 8%
Affordable housing 47 21C 5 14 19 28 13 4 1 24 17 5 29 16 1 26 17 3
9% 11% % 11% 8% 10% 11% 5% 6% 12% 7% 10% 11% % 6% 8% 12% 10%
Economy / Jobs 29 7 15B 6 15 14 9 6 1 6 20 2 5 24M - 18 9 1
6% 4% 11% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 3% 8% 4% 2% 11% 6% 6% 4%
Immigration / Border 217 7 12 4 15 12 7 7 1 9 17 - 10 17 - 21 6 -
security 5% 3% % 3% 7% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 4% % 7% 4%
Getting rid of 24 - 17B 7B 8 16 7 1 - - 24JL - 2 19M 3M 18 5 0
Democrats/Biden 5% 12% % 4% 6% 6% 2% 10% 1% % 17% 6% 4% 1%
Drug addiction 23 7 7 7 13 10 10 1 3 7 15 1 15 6 1 16 4 4
5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 1% 11% 4% 6% 2% 6% 3% 8% 5% 3% 10%
Environment / 20 13 4 3 9 10 6 2 1 14K 6 0 16N 4 - 13 4 3
Climate change 4% % 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 2% 1% 6% 2% 4% 3% 8%
Leadership / 15 3 5 5 4 11 2 3 - 4 12 - 4 10 1 11 2 2
Governor 3% % 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% % 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Gun control / Gun 15 11D 3 - 11 4 4 6 - 11K 4 1 13N 1 - 11 4 -
rights 3% 6% 2% 5% 1% 4% 7% 5% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2%
Government / 13 2 6 3 7 7 2 4 - 3 10 - 6 8 - 9 2 30
Politics 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% % 2% 4% % 1% 8%
Education / Schools 10 3 2 4 8 3 4 4 - 1 8 1 6 4 - 7 1 2
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6%
Health / Mental 9 3 - 5 5 5 3 - 2 4 5 1 6 2 1IN 3 5 1
issues 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 8% 1% 4% 3%
Low wages / Minimum 8 6 2 - 5 3 2 2 1 3 4 1 4 4 0 5 2 1
wage 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Roads / 8 3 1 3 2 6 - 2 - 5 2 1 5 2 1 3 3 1
Infrastructure 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4%
Lack of police
presence / Police 7 1 3 1 2 5 2 - - 3 3 1 4 3 5 2 -
issues 1% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Overpopulation 6 - 2 5B 6F - - 6G - 6K - - 6N - - 2 5 -
1% 1% % 3% 8% 3% 2% 1% 3%



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
(continued)
Q13. What do you think is the most important problem facing Washington today?

Party Ql4: Washington Q33:
————————————————— Ql2:Direction Economic Housing Status
Parent # Of Kids === ——— Conditions --- ——==——=-—-——--———~
Ind/ ====—==---e- e Right Wrong Don't Total Total Don't
Total Dem Rep Other Yes No 1 2 3+ Dir Track Know Good Poor Know Own Rent Else
Healthcare / 6 4 2 2 4 2 - 1 5 - 2 4 - 5 1 -
Healthcare costs 1% * 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Racism / Inequality 6 3 1 2 2 3 - 1 1 2 3 0 3 2 1N 2 4 -
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% 3%
Misinformation / 5 2 - 3 - 5 - - - 2 3 - 4 1 - 1 2 2P
Misleading 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% * * 1% %
Corruption / Greed 5 - 2 3 5F - 3 2 - - 5 - - 5M - 2 3 -
1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% % 1% 2%
Getting rid of 5 4 - 1 3 2 1 2 - 4K - 0 5 - - 4 1 -
Republicans/Trump 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Terrorist / War 5 2 2 - 2 2 - 2 - 3 1 - 3 1 - 5 - -
issues 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% * 1% 1% 1%
Public 4 1 1 1 1 3 1 - - 2 1 1 3 1 - 3 1 -
transportation 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Political division / 4 3 - - 3 1 2 1 - 3 1 - 4 - - 4 - -
Divisiveness 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1%
Election / Voting 3 2 1 - 2 2 1 - 2 1 2 2 - 1 2 -
rights 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 2%
Criminal justice 3 - 1 2 - 3 - - - - 3 - 1 2 - 3 0 -
reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% *
Budget / Spending / 3 0 3 - 1 2 - 1 - - 3 - 1 2 - 3 0 -
Debt 1% * 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
All / Everything 4 4B - 4 - 1 2 - - 4 - 4 - - 4p -
1% 3% % 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Nothing / Everything 11 8 2 - 10F 4 5 1 10K 0 0 11N 0 - 8 3 -
is fine 2% 4% 1% 5% * 4% 6% 4% 5% * 1% 4% * 2% 2%
Other 23 9 7 3 12 11 2 2 8GH 11 10 2 12 9 1 8 10 5P
5% 5% 5% 2% % 4% 1% 3% 35% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 13%
Don't know / Refused 3 3 - - - 3 - - - 1 1 1 3 - 1IN 2 1 -
1% 2% 1% % * 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHI, JKL, MNO, PQR
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
Q13. What do you think is the most important problem facing Washington today?
Q45: Knowledge

Of Tax Q56: Tippers
Very/ Not Too/ 10%- 5%- %
Total Smwht NAA 20%+ 20% 10% Or <
Total 500 241 245 118 305 49 18
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Homelessness / 142 57 82B 42 87 11 3
Poverty 28% 24% 33% 35% 28% 22% 15%
Cost of living /
Inflation (food, 86 38 45 23 52 6 1
gas, etc.) 17% 16% 18% 20% 17% 13% 7%
Crime / Public 69 38 28 14 46 6 2
safety 14% 16% 11% 12% 15% 11% 11%
Taxes 50 22 217 16F 31F - 3F
10% 9% 11% 14% 10% 16%
Affordable housing 47 22 25 19E 21 6 0
9% % 10% 16% % 11% 3%
Economy / Jobs 29 12 17 6 17 4 2
6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 10%
Immigration / Border 27 16 11 6 14 6E -
security 5% % 4% 5% % 13%
Getting rid of 24 13 11 5 19 1 -
Democrats/Biden 5% % 4% 4% % 2%
Drug addiction 23 13 10 1 17 4 1
5% 5% 4% 1% 6% 7% 6%
Environment / 20 11 9 1 14 6D -
Climate change 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 12%
Leadership / 15 4 9 2 9 1 2
Governor 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 10%
Gun control / Gun 15 5 9 1 10 1 3DEF
rights 3% 2% 4% * 3% 2% 17%
Government / 13 8 5 1 11 1 1
Politics 3% 3% 2% * 4% 2% 5%
Education / Schools 10 6 4 2 9 - -
2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Health / Mental 9 5 5 1 5 1 -
issues 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Low wages / Minimum 8 5 3 3 5 - -
wage 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Roads / 8 7 1 1 6 - 1
Infrastructure 2% 3% * 1% 2% 5%
Lack of police
presence / Police 7 4 3 1 5 - -
issues 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Overpopulation 6 2 5 5E 2 - -
1% 1% 2% 4% 1%



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
(continued)
Q13. What do you think is the most important problem facing Washington today?

Q45: Knowledge
Of Tax Q56: Tippers

Very/ Not Too/ 10%- 5%- %
Total Smwht NAA 20%+ 20% 10% Or <
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024

TIPPING CULTURE
Q48. Do you support or oppose businesse

---— Gender

Total 500 242 251
100% 100% 100%

(B) (C)

Total support 163 83 78
33% 34% 31%

Strongly support 46 24 21
9% 10% 8%

Somewhat support 117 59 57
23% 24% 23%

Total oppose 298 138 157
60% 57% 62%
Somewhat oppose 111 38 70B
22% 16% 28%

Strongly oppose 187 100 87
37% 41% 34%

Don't know 39 21 16
% 9% %

DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Sur
TIPPING CULTURE
Q049. Do you support or oppose businesse

---- Gender

Total 500 242 251
100% 100% 100%

(B) (C)

Total support 98 50 46
20% 21% 18%

Strongly support 32 16 15
6% 7% 6%

Somewhat support 65 34 31

13% 14% 12%

s suggesting tip amounts to their customers - for example, on the bill or on a check out screen?

————— Education Area

Non-— Ethnicity ----------------—- Income =  ——-———----—----—————-—-——
Bi- Age 0 —om———————— H.s.  mmmmmmm—————

nary/ —-——-——-———-———————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-

Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) ()
2 37GH 54H 48H 23 112 50 40 44 78KL 75 86N 47 26 41 49PQR
45% 49% 42% 31% 17% 33% 31% 26% 28% 42% 28% 39% 32% 23% 29% 49%
1 13GH 22GH 4 5 33 13 12 8 26L 12 32N 11 5 8 22PQR
17% 18% 17% 3% 4% 10% 8% 8% 5% 14% % 15% 7% 5% 6% 22%
1 23H 32H 44H 18 78 37 28 36 52 63 54 36 21 33 27
27% 31% 25% 28% 13% 23% 23% 18% 23% 28% 23% 24% 25% 18% 24% 27%
2 30 65 96E 104EF 202 94 90 104 104 167 124 86 76S 91s 46
55% 41% 51% 62% 75% 60% 59% 58% 65% 56% 62% 56% 59% 66% 65% 46%
2B 19 25 33 32 80 31 38 37 36 66 43 37S 23 39S 11
55% 26% 19% 22% 23% 24% 20% 24% 23% 20% 25% 19% 26% 20% 28% 11%
- 11 40E 62E T2EF 122 63 52 67 68 101 81 48 53 52 34
14% 31% 41% 52% 36% 40% 34% 42% 37% 38% 37% 33% 46% 37% 34%
- 8 10 10 12 24 15 25LM 11M 3 27 11 13 12 8 6
10% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 16% % 2% 10% 5% % 11% 6% 6%

vey: March 8-13, 2024

s including automatic service charges or tips on customers’ bills, regardless of group size?

“““ Education Area

Non- Ethnicity ----------"-----—- Income =  —---------—--——————————-—
Bi- Age 0000 —mmm—————— H.S. e

nary/ ——-—-————=—=———c———— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-

Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8)

2 21GH 44GH 19 12 68 28 22 22 54KL 36 60N 360R 15 19 27QR
35% 28% 34% 12% 9% 20% 18% 14% 14% 29% 13% 27% 25% 13% 14% 27%

2BC 11GH 18GH 4 - 21 12 5 5 23KL 9 23N 5 5 8 13p
35% 15% 14% 2% 6% % 3% 3% 12% 3% 11% 4% 5% 6% 13%

- 10 26GH 15 12 48 17 17 17 31 27 36 310R 9 11 14

13% 20% 10% 9% 14% 11% 11% 11% 17% 10% 17% 22% 8% 8% 14%
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Total oppose 372 179 188 3 45 76 132EF 117EF 254 116 118 125 129 210 155 99 88 117PS 69
74% 74% 75% 65% 61% 59% 86% 84% 75% 73% 76% 78% 70% 78% 70% 68% 77% 83% 69%

Somewhat oppose 114 47 63 3B 18 24 42 30 77 37 31 44 39 65 48 29 27 37 21
23% 20% 25% 65% 24% 19% 27% 22% 23% 23% 20% 28% 21% 24% 22% 20% 24% 27% 21%

Strongly oppose 258 132D 125 - 27 52 90EF 87EF 177 79 87 81 90 145 107 70 61 79 48
52% 55% 50% 37% 40% 59% 63% 52% 50% 56% 50% 49% 54% 49% 48% 53% 57% 48%

Don't know 30 12 18 - 8G 9 3 10 15 14 14M 13M 2 230 5 10 12R 4 4
6% % 7% 11% 7% 2% 7% 4% 9% 9% 8% 1% 8% 2% 7% 10% 3% 4%

(sig=.05) (all _pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJ, KLM, NO, PQRS



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
TIPPING CULTURE

050. How often to you leave a tip when eating at a restaurant where there are servers (e.g., a sit-down restaurant)?

---- Gender ----- Education Area
Non- Ethnicity ----------"-----—- Income = —----—---—-—————————————
Bi- Age 0 @ —mmm—m—————= H.s.  mmmmmm—————=
nary/ —-——-——-—————————————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-

Total Men Women Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

Total 500 242 251 4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Always/Often 445 209D 233D 2 64 110 143 124 300 143 133 145 167 235 201 124 104 127 90
89% 87% 93% 48% 86% 85% 93% 90% 89% 90% 86% 90% 90% 87% 91% 85% 90% 91% 90%
Always 370 165 203B 2 47 80 128EF 110EF 242 126 110 128 131 196 165 103 91s 111S 64
74% 68% 81% 48% 64% 62% 84% 79% 72% 79% 71% 80% 71% 73% 75% 71% 79% 79% 64%
Often 75 44 31 - 16G 30GH 15 14 58 17 23 16 36L 39 36 21 13 16 26PQR
15% 18% 12% 22% 23% 10% 10% 17% 11% 15% 10% 19% 15% 16% 14% 11% 12% 26%
Sometimes/Never 48 29 16 2C 11 17G 9 10 32 13 20 10 18 26 19 18 8 12 10
10% 12% % 35% 14% 13% 6% 7% 10% % 13% % 10% 10% % 12% 7% 8% 10%
Sometimes 44 26 15 2C 9 17 9 9 31 11 19 8 18 23 19 15 8 11 10
9% 11% 6% 35% 12% 13% 6% % 9% 7% 12% 5% 10% 9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 10%
Never 3 2 1 - 2 0 1 1 2 1 2 - 3 - 3 - 0 -
1% 1% * 3% * 1% = 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
I do not use this 8 4 2 1BC - 2 2 4 5 2 2 5M 0 80 - 3 3 2 -
type of service 2% 2% 1% 17% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% * 3% 2% 2% 1%
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
TIPPING CULTURE
051. How often to you leave a tip when getting a haircut?
---- Gender ----- Education Area
Bi- Age 000 @ ——————————- H.s. mmmm———————

nary/ —-——-——-———————————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-
Total Men Women Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

Total 500 242 251 4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
Always/Often 368 162 205BD 1 38 1038 123E 102E 259 107 102 112 154KL 181 182N 105 83 96 83R
74% 67% 81% 22% 51% 80% 80% 73% 77% 68% 66% 70% 83% 67% 83% 73% 73% 69% 83%

Always 278 109 168BD 0 24 63E 102EF 86E 188 88 75 96 107 141 133 83 66 79 51
56% 45% 67% 7% 32% 49% 67% 62% 56% 55% 48% 60% 58% 52% 61% 57% 57% 56% 51%

Often 90 53 36 1 14 40GH 21 15 70J 19 27 16 47L 40 49 23 18 17 32PQR

18% 22% 14% 15% 18% 31% 14% 11% 21% 12% 17% 10% 25% 15% 22% 16% 15% 12% 32%

Sometimes/Never 72 42C 26 3BC 26FGH 15 14 15 44 26 32M 20 19 490 17 23 17 17 14
14% 17% 10% 61% 35% 12% 9% 11% 13% 16% 21% 13% 10% 18% 8% 16% 15% 12% 14%

Sometimes 46 24 18 3BC 17FGH 11 9 9 27 17 17 14 15 320 10 15 10 10 12
% 10% 7% 61% 23% % 6% 6% 8% 11% 11% 9% % 12% 5% 10% % 7% 12%

Never 25 18C 7 - 9FG 4 5 6 17 8 15M 6 4 17 7 8 7 7 3
5% 7% 3% 13% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 9% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 3%

I do not use this 61 37C 21 1 11 11 16 22 35 26 21 27M 12 38 21 178 14s 2758 3
type of service 12% 15% % 17% 14% 9% 11% 16% 10% 16% 14% 17% % 14% % 11% 12% 19% 3%
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
TIPPING CULTURE
052. How often to you leave a tip when having food delivered (e.g., through a delivery app)?
---- Gender ----- Education Area
Bi- Age 000 @ ——————————- H.s. mmmm———————

nary/ —-——-——-———————————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-
Total Men Women Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

Total 500 242 251 4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)

Always/Often 268 116 150B 2 50H 92GH 84H 39 187 81 74 81 113K 124 139N 73 64 71 60
54% 48% 59% 55% 67% 71% 55% 28% 55% 51% 48% 51% 61% 46% 63% 50% 56% 51% 60%

Always 196 76 119B 1 34H 62H 68H 30 135 61 59 61 76 94 98 54 45 57 41
39% 32% 47% 15% 45% 48% 44% 22% 40% 38% 38% 38% 41% 35% 45% 37% 39% 41% 41%

Often 72 40 30 2 16H 30GH 17 9 52 20 15 20 37K 29 41N 19 19 14 19
14% 16% 12% 41% 22% 23% 11% 7% 15% 13% 10% 13% 20% 11% 19% 13% 17% 10% 19%

Sometimes/Never 69 38 28 2 17H 19 20 12 42 25 32L 13 24 480 19 24 11 19 15
14% 16% 11% 37% 23% 15% 13% 8% 12% 16% 21% 8% 13% 18% 9% 16% 9% 14% 15%

Sometimes 55 31 22 2 14H 15 15 10 35 19 241 10 21 36 18 19 7 16 13
11% 13% % 37% 19% 12% 10% 7% 10% 12% 16% 6% 11% 14% 8% 13% 6% 12% 13%

Never 14 8 5 - 3 4 5 2 7 6 8 3 3 120 1 5 4 3 3
3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3%

I do not use this 163 87 74 0 7 18 49EF 88EF 109 53 49 66M 48 97 62 48 40 50 25
type of service 33% 36% 29% 7% 10% 14% 32% 63%G 32% 33% 32% 41% 26% 36% 28% 33% 35% 35% 25%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJ, KLM, NO, PQRS



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13,

TIPPING CULTURE

2024

053. How often to you leave a tip when buying a drink at a bar?

---— Gender

Age

Puget West- East-

County Sound ern ern

Total Men

Total 500 242
100% 100%

(B)
Always/Often 268 136D
54% 56%

Always 202 94
40% 39%
Often 66 41C
13% 17%

Sometimes/Never 84 43
17% 18%

Sometimes 70 36
14% 15%

Never 14 7
3% 3%

I do not use this 148 63
type of service 30% 26%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH,

251
100%
(C)

133D
53%

108
43%

25
10%

39
15%

32
13%
3%

80
32%

4
100%
(D)

74
100%
(E)

29
39%

17
23%

12
16%

19H
25%

15H
21%

4
5%

26F
35%

I1J,

129 153
100% 100%
(F) (G)
90EH 90EH
70% 59%
67EH 72EH
52% 47%
23 18
18% 12%
30H 22
23% 14%
27GH 17
21% 11%
3 5
2% 3%
8 42F
7% 27%
KLM, NO, PQ

Education
Ethnicity -----—-—---""-""----- Income
——————————— H.S. ———m
White Grad Some Coll $100K King
65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or >
139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
59 184 84 73 86 109 135 131 66
42% 54% 53% 47% 54% 59% 50% 59% 46%
46 138 63 61 67 74 103 97 52
33% 41% 40% 39% 42% 40% 38% 44% 36%
13 46 20 13 19 35K 32 34 15
9% 14% 13% 8% 12% 19% 12% 16% 10%
13 52 32 24 23 37 51 33 31
9% 15% 20% 16% 14% 20% 19% 15% 21%
10 44 26 15 20 34 38 31 27
7% 13% 16% 10% 13% 18% 14% 14% 19%
3 8 6 9 2 3 120 2 4
2% 2% 4% 6% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3%
67FG 102 43 58M 51M 39 83 56 48
48% 30% 27% 37% 32% 21% 31% 26% 33%

115
100%
(Q)

63
55%

=Y )
o o o

N (61K ) w U1 0O

o

N W

140
100%
(R)

74
53%

59
42%

15
10%

19
13%

14
10%

5
3%

47
34%

100
100%
(S)

65P
65%

38
38%

27PQR
27%

14
14%

14
14%

19



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
TIPPING CULTURE
054. How often to you leave a tip when using a taxi or rideshare service?
---- Gender ----- Education Area
Bi- Age 000 @ ——————————- H.s. mmmm———————

nary/ —-——-——-———————————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-
Total Men Women Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern

Total 500 242 251 4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)

Always/Often 248 123 124 1 38 75H 81H 49 168 80 63 72 113KL 118 123N 82R 59 55 52
50% 51% 49% 15% 52% 59% 53% 35% 50% 50% 41% 45% 61% 44% 56% 57% 51% 39% 52%

Always 162 74 88 - 18 43 55 43 104 58 38 54 70K 73 84N 50 40 43 29
32% 31% 35% 24% 34% 36% 31% 31% 36% 25% 34% 38% 27% 38% 34% 35% 31% 29%
Often 86 49 36 1 20H 32H 26H 6 64 22 25 18 43L 45 39 33R 19 12 23R
17% 20% 14% 15% 27% 25% 17% 4% 19% 14% 16% 11% 24% 17% 18% 22% 16% 9% 23%

Sometimes/Never 74 39 33 1 17H 25H 18 12 48 23 25 19 29 40 31 17 12 27 18
15% 16% 13% 20% 23% 19% 12% 9% 14% 15% 16% 12% 16% 15% 14% 12% 10% 19% 18%

Sometimes 59 29 28 1 14H 18 15 10 37 20 17 13 28 29 27 13 10 23 13
12% 12% 11% 20% 19% 14% 10% 8% 11% 12% 11% 8% 15% 11% 12% 9% 8% 17% 13%

Never 15 10 5 - 3 7 4 2 11 4 8M oM 1 11 4 4 2 3 5
3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 5% 4% * 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%

I do not use this 178 80 94 3 19 28 54F 77EF 121 56 67M 68M 43 1100 66 46 45 58 30
type of service 36% 33% 38% 65% 25% 22% 35% 56%G 36% 35% 43% 43% 23% 41% 30% 31% 39% 41% 30%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJ, KLM, NO, PQRS
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13,

TIPPING CULTURE

2024

055. How often to you leave a tip when buying a coffee or other

---- Gender

beverage at a coffee shop?

$100K King
Grad+ $100K Or >

Puget West- East-
County Sound ern

Total Men

Total 500 242
100% 100%

(B)

Always/Often 224 105
45% 44%

Always 145 65
29% 27%

Often 79 41
16% 17%

Sometimes/Never 199 92
40% 38%

Sometimes 120 52
24% 22%

Never 79 40
16% 16%

I do not use this 77 44
type of service 15% 18%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH,

251
100%
(C)

118
47%

79
32%

38
15%

103
41%

65
26%

38
15%

31
12%

74

100%
(E)

36H
49%

21
28%

15H
20%

34
45%

21
28%

13
17%

5
6

oo

I1J,

129 153
100% 100%
(F) (G)
70H  73H
54%  48%
42 48
32%  31%
28H 25
22% 16%
46 59
36%  38%
30 32
24%  21%
16 27
135 17%
13 22
10% 14%
KLM, NO,

PORS

Education
Ethnicity ----------"-----—-
White Gfaa Some Coll
65+ Alone POC Or < Coll

139 337 159 155 160 185
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
44 155 68 74 60 90
32% 46% 43% 48% 37% 49%
33 100 45 46 47 52
24% 30% 28% 29% 30% 28%
11 55 23 28L 12 39L
% 16% 15% 18% 8% 21%

56 126 70 57 72 70
41% 37% 445 37% 45% 38%
34 82 38 39 43 38
25% 24% 24% 25% 27% 21%
22 44 32 19 29 31
16% 13% 20% 12% 18% 17%
38EFG 56 21 24 28 25
28% 17% 13% 15% 18% 13%

220
100%
(0)

106
48%

70

32%

36

16%

86

39%

51

23%

35

16%

28

13%

145
100%
(P)

57
39%

30
21%

27
19%

63
44%

35
24%

288
19%

25
17%

115
100%
Q)

53
46%

34
30%

19
16%
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17
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(S)

53
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37pP
37%
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16%
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Washington Survey: March 8-13, 2024
TIPPING CULTURE

056. How much do you tip for an average meal at a sit-down restaurant?

---- Gender ----- Education Area
Non- Ethnicity -----—-—---""-""----- Income = ——————-—————————————————
Bi- Age 000 @ ——————————- H.s. mmmm———————
nary/ —-——-——-———————————————— White Grad Some Coll < $100K King Puget West- East-
Total Men Women Other 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Alone POC Or < Coll Grad+ $100K Or > County Sound ern ern
Total 500 242 251 4 74 129 153 139 337 159 155 160 185 269 220 145 115 140 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
20% or more 118 56 62 1 8 27 34 48EF 89 29 36 43 39 68 49 37 27 34 20
24% 23% 25% 15% 11% 21% 22% 34% 26% 18% 23% 27% 21% 25% 22% 25% 23% 24% 20%
15% - < 20% 201 94 106 1 27 45 69 58 137 65 46 82K 73 101 95 53 43 62 43
40% 39% 42% 25% 37% 35% 45% 42% 40% 41% 30% 51% 40% 37% 43% 37% 37% 45% 43%
10 - < 15% 104 50 53 - 28FGH 27 32 16 65 35 38L 20 46L 54 45 34R 32R 19 19
21% 21% 21% 37% 21% 21% 12% 19% 22% 24% 13% 25% 20% 20% 24% 27% 13% 19%
5% - < 10% 49 25 21 3BC 7 18 14 10 29 20 22L 6 21L 24 25 13 6 17 12
10% 10% 8% 61% 9% 14% 9% 8% 9% 13% 14% 4% 11% 9% 12% 9% 6% 12% 12%
1% - < 5% 16 11 5 - - 12EGH 3 1 9 6 8 2 5 10 5 2 5 4 5
3% 4% 2% 9% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 5%
0% 2 1 1 - 1 0 - 1 1 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 0 -
* 1% * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% *
Does not apply 10 4 4 - 3 1 1 4 7 3 5M 4M - 100 - 3 3 4 -
2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% % % % 2% 2% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJ, KLM, NO, PQRS
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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